model CNA
91
O
p
ti
on
W
or

7MPaDouble acting Push/pull cylinder
 Specifications
Model designation
 Piping method  Hydraulic circuit diagram (reference)
Working pressure range : 1 ～ 7 MPa       Proof pressure : 10.5 MPa       Operating temperature : 0 ～ 70°C
Fluid used：General mineral based hydraulic oil (ISO-VG32 equivalent)
1 : Capacity values for hydraulic pressure of 7 MPa are shown.
2 : Strength classification of mounting screws is 12.9.
Fluorocarbon has been adopted for seal sections where cutting fluid is applied, as a measure for the use of chlorine-based cutting fluid
(this is not thermal resistant specification).
Model CNA02 CNA04 CNA06 CNA10 CNA16 CNA25
Cylinder force 1
Push (kN) 3.4 4.9 6.7 10.6 17.2 26.9
Pull (kN) 2.0 3.2 4.0 7.2 12.3 20.0
Cylinder inner diameter (mm) 25 30 35 44 56 70
Rod diameter (mm) 16 18 22.4 25 30 35.5
Effective area
Push (cm2) 4.9 7.1 9.6 15.2 24.6 38.5
Pull (cm2) 2.9 4.5 5.7 10.3 17.6 28.6
Max. oil flow rate (R/min) 1.0 1.6 2.1 5.0 8.4 10.5
Recommended tightening
torque of mounting screws 2 (N·m) 7 7 11 25 49 60
� Size � Stroke � Rod tip section specifications � Variation code
CNA
02
‒
(10) (15) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) P : Top pin
pages  93 and 94
T : Tip section female thread
page  95
M: Tip section male thread
page  96
(Nil): Standard
(E) : Dual rod
pages  97 and 98
(A ) : Air sensor
pages  99 to 102
04 (10) (15) (20) 30 (40) (50) (60) (70)
06 (10) (15) (20) 30 40 50 (60) (70) (80) (90)
10 (10) (20) (30) 40 50 60 (70) (80) (90) (100)
16 (10) (20) (30) 40 50 60 (70) (80) (90) (100)
25 (20) (30) (40) 50 60 70 (80) (90) (100) (110)
Those in brackets (   )  are made to order.
Dual rod and air sensor models are not available for those marked with an asterisk ( ).
Manifold piping BSPP port piping
Two piping methods are available for model CNA, manifold pip-
ing and BSPP port piping. Dismount BSPP plug when using BSPP
port piping (do not dismount O-ring).
Refer to page  149 for details on BSPP port piping flareless fitting.
Use flow control valve for meter-in control. Using it in meter-out
control results in abnormally high pressure due to back pressure
on push side during pull operation, leading to malfunction.
Flow control valve model VCF, air bleeding valve model VCE are
available as options for use with manifold piping. Refer to pages  145
and 146 for details.
O-ring
Hydraulic
pressure
Hydraulic pressure
BSPP plug
O-ring
Push/pull cylinder
model CNA
Flow control valve
model VCF
CNA � -� � �  (Example : CNA06-70PA1)
model CNA
93

t
7MPaDouble acting Push/pull cylinder    Dual rod
 Model designation
 Usage example
 Dimensions
� Size � Stroke � Rod tip section
specifications
CNA
02
‒
10 15 20 30 40 50 P : Top pin
T :  Tip section
female thread
M :  Tip section
male thread
E : Dual rod
04
06 10 15 20 30 40 50 60 70
10
16 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
25 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
Made to order
Note 1.  Refer to specifications (page  92) ,
dimensions (pages  93 to 96) for speci-
fications and dimensions of products
that are not listed on this page.
2. Mounting screws are not included.
3. This diagram depicts shape of rod top pin.
CNA02-Stroke 10 15 20 30 40 50
Cylinder
force 1
Push (kN) 3.1
Pull (kN) 2.0
Cylinder
capacity
Push (cm3) 4.4 6.6 8.8 13.2 17.6 22.0
Pull (cm3) 2.9 4.3 5.8 8.7 11.6 14.5
CA (mm) 23 23 38 38 58 58
CB (mm) 13 8 18 8 18 8
CC (mm) 8
CD (mm) M5×0.8 depth 8
Mass
PE : Top pin (kg) 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.9
TE : Tip section female thread (kg) 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.9
ME : Tip section male thread (kg) 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.8 1.0 1.0
CNA04-Stroke 10 15 20 30 40 50 60 70
Cylinder
force 1
Push (kN) 4.4
Pull (kN) 3.2
Cylinder
capacity
Push (cm3) 6.3 9.4 12.6 18.8 25.1 31.4 37.7 44.0
Pull (cm3) 4.5 6.8 9.0 13.6 18.1 22.6 27.1 31.7
CA (mm) 23 23 38 38 58 58 78 78
CB (mm) 13 8 18 8 18 8 18 8
CC (mm) 10
CD (mm) M6×1 depth 11
Mass
PE : Top pin (kg) 0.9 1.1 1.3 1.5
TE : Tip section female thread (kg) 0.9 1.1 1.3 1.5
ME : Tip section male thread (kg) 0.9 1.1 1.3 1.5
Stroke 10, 20 and 40 use spacers.    1 : Capacity values for hydraulic pressure of 7 MPa are shown.
Stroke 10, 20, 40, and 60 use spacers.    1 : Capacity values for hydraulic pressure of 7 MPa are shown.

Rz6.3
7MPaDouble acting Push/pull cylinder    Air sensor
 Model designation
 Dimensions
Usage example
� Size � Stroke � Rod tip section
specifications
Air sensor
CNA
02
‒
10 15 20 30 40 50 P : Top pin
T :  Tip section
female thread
M :  Tip section
male thread
A1 :  Push detection posit ion at
 1 mm before upper end
A3 :  Push detection posit ion at
 3 mm before upper end
A5 :  Push detection posit ion at
 5 mm before upper end
04
06 10 15 20 30 40 50 60 70
10
16 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
25 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
Mounting details
Note 1.  Refer to specifications (page  92), dimensions (pages  93 to 96) for specifications and dimensions of products that
are not listed on this page.
2.  Exhaust connection port must be opened to atmosphere. If sensor is embedded in a fixture, prepare an exhaust pip-
ing hole. Furthermore, provide the piping if there is a risk of coolant or metal chips intrusion. If it is difficult to ob-
tain a BSPP fitting, use of KQ2 series Uni one-touch fitting made by SMC is recommended. (Refer to catalog issued by
manufacturer for details.)
3.  Mounting screws are not included.
4.  This diagram depicts shape of rod top pin.
Exhaust piping •
opened to atmosphere (note2)
Hydraulic pressure
(two circuits)
Push detection air
Pull detection air
Air catch sensor
To controller
CNA � -� �
A1
A3

t
Option Push/pull cylinder    Air sensor
 Air sensor piping type Model designation
Piping block
CNH � -A�  (Example : CNH06-AR)
� Size (refer to speci-
fication table)
� Air connection port
thread section
CNH ‒ A : Piping block
R : Rc1/802
04
06
10
G : G1/816
25
Model CNA - A  can also be used as pip-
ing type by mounting a piping block.
Snap ring
Piping block
Model CNA□-□□A□
(mm)
Model CNH02-AR
CNH02-AG
CNH04-AR
CNH04-AG
CNH06-AR
CNH06-AG
CNH10-AR
CNH10-AG
CNH16-AR
CNH16-AG
CNH25-AR
CNH25-AG
FA 36.9 36.9 36.9 36.9 36.9 36.9
FB 11.2 11.2 11.2 11.2 11.2 11.2
FC 14.5 14.5 14.5 14.5 14.5 14.5
FD (R) 1 56 60 60 63 63 70
FD (G) 1 59 63 63 66 66 73
FE 2 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.4
Snap ring STW38 STW42 STW42 STW45 STW45 STW52
Clamp models CNA02-
P
T
M
A CNA04-
P
T
M
A CNA06-
P
T
M
A CNA10-
P
T
M
A CNA16-
P
T
M
A CNA25-
P
T
M
A
1 : FD (R) dimensions show R type and FD (G) dimensions show G type dimensions.
2 : FE dimensions show space between piping block and snap ring.
Note 1.  Refer to specifications (page  92), dimensions (pages  93 to 96, 99 to 101) for
specifications and dimensions of products that are not listed on this
page.
 2.  Snap ring for securing piping block is included.
 3.  This product is made to order.